CHAMBER OF HONOURABLE JUSTICE. S. BAQWA
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION,
PRETORIA
Gauteng Division, High Court Building, C/o Madiba & Paul Kruger
Streets,
Office 2:12, 2" Floor Tel. (012) 315 7453
E-mail: MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za

30 April 2025

To: All Relevant Legal practitioners
Dear Sir/Madam
DIRECTIVE: URGENT COURT ROLL BEFORE JUDGE BAQWA

5-9 MAY 2025.

1.

Kindly note that the matters detailed in the attached Urgent Court roll have
been allocated to Judge J Bagqwa.

All matters will be heard in open court at 10:00. The court in which the
matters will be heard will be reflected on the day roll which is circulated
daily. Only in the event of unforeseen circumstances will matters be dealt
with on electronic platforms and in such an event a link for virtual sitting
will be circulated. Practitioners will be informed in writing as soon as

reasonably possible in the event that hearings are to be conducted virtually.



For matters that are to be removed, postponed, or have become settled, the

parties must email MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za.

For matters that will be heard from 5-9 May 2025, practitioners are
requested to upload the Heads of Argument, Practice Note, and proposed
Draft Order (in both PDF and MS Word Formats) onto Caselines in a
separate created section by 12:00 on Saturday, 3 May 2025.

All the Urgent Home Affairs matters are allocated to the Refugees and
Immigration Court Judge Van Der Schyff.

All Urgent Divorce matters are allocated to Family Court before Judge

Lenyai.

All draft orders handed up must contain the Judge’s name, date, contact
details, and roll number.

All legal practitioners should be in court by 10:00, failure to do so will
result in your matter(s) being removed with no order to costs.

Introductions may be attended to in chambers (2:12) at 09:45.

Yours faithfully,

MOLEBOGENG RASEROKA

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 2.12
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za /012 315 7453

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 06™"MAY 2025

05 MAY 2025

NUMBERS

11.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

JUDGE: BAQWAJ
SECRETARY: MOLEBOGENG RASEROKA

PARTIES OUTCOMES CASE NUMBERS

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

Matter not on Caselines

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

2025-058572

2025-058627

2025-058626

2025-058625

2025-058640

2025-058644

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 06"May 2024
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20.

24.

(EX-PARTE) MARI
HAYWOOD PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) ELIZABETH
FONTE RUSSO

6 MAY 2025

XOLANI ZIGGY NDHLOVU VS
THE MINISTER OF
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
PLUS FOURTH OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

7 MAY 2025

8.

25.

THE LAND AND
AGRICULTURAL
DEVELOPMENT BANK OF
SOUTH AFRICA VS THE
REGISTRAR OF DEEDS,
PRETORIA PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS

CEDIAMI SPRL (PTY) LTD VS
FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED

2025-058665

2025-059467

2025-056528

2025-056714

2025-052997

2025-058557

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 06"May 2024




