

CHAMBER OF HONOURABLE JUSTICE. S. BAQWA HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Gauteng Division, High Court Building, C/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets,

Office 2:12, 2nd Floor Tel. (012) 315 7453 E-mail: MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za

30 April 2025

To: All Relevant Legal practitioners

Dear Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE: URGENT COURT ROLL BEFORE JUDGE BAQWA

<u>5-9 MAY 2025.</u>

- 1. Kindly note that the matters detailed in the attached Urgent Court roll have been allocated to Judge J Baqwa.
- 2. All matters will be heard in open court at 10:00. The court in which the matters will be heard will be reflected on the day roll which is circulated daily. Only in the event of unforeseen circumstances will matters be dealt with on electronic platforms and in such an event a link for virtual sitting will be circulated. Practitioners will be informed in writing as soon as reasonably possible in the event that hearings are to be conducted virtually.

3. For matters that are to be removed, postponed, or have become settled, the

parties must email MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za.

4. For matters that will be heard from 5-9 May 2025, practitioners are

requested to upload the Heads of Argument, Practice Note, and proposed

Draft Order (in both PDF and MS Word Formats) onto Caselines in a

separate created section by 12:00 on Saturday, 3 May 2025.

5. All the Urgent Home Affairs matters are allocated to the Refugees and

Immigration Court Judge Van Der Schyff.

6. All Urgent Divorce matters are allocated to Family Court before Judge

Lenyai.

7. All draft orders handed up must contain the Judge's name, date, contact

details, and roll number.

8. All legal practitioners should be in court by 10:00, failure to do so will

result in your matter(s) being removed with no order to costs.

9. Introductions may be attended to in chambers (2:12) at 09:45.

Yours faithfully,

MOLEBOGENG RASEROKA

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 2.12

Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za /012 315 7453

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 06THMAY 2025

JUDGE: BAQWA J

SECRETARY: MOLEBOGENG RASEROKA

05 MAY 2025

NUMBERS	PARTIES	OUTCOMES	CASE NUMBERS
11.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE		2025-058572
14.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE Matter not on Caselines		2025-058627
15.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE		2025-058626
16.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE		2025-058625
17.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE		2025-058640
18.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE		2025-058644

20.	(EX-PARTE) MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE	2025-058665
24.	(EX-PARTE) ELIZABETH FONTE RUSSO	2025-059467

<u>6 MAY 2025</u>

7.	XOLANI ZIGGY NDHLOVU VS	2025-056528
	THE MINISTER OF	
	CORRECTIONAL SERVICES	
	PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-056714
	Matter not on Caselines	

7 MAY 2025

8.	THE LAND AND AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA VS THE REGISTRAR OF DEEDS, PRETORIA PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-052997
25.	CEDIAMI SPRL (PTY) LTD VS FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED	2025-058557